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METHODOLOGY ACS:+AEC Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes
METHODOLOGY

Web surveyusingcomputerassistedNebinterviewing(CAWIYechnology

FromJune26™ to June28h, 2020

&?& 1,524 Canadianand 1,005 Americans 18 yearsof ageor older,randomlyrecruitedfrom [ 9 hoflide panel

Using data from the 2016 Census,results were weighted accordingto gender, age, mother tongue, region,
education level and presenceof children in the householdin order to ensure a representativesample of the
population

> P

No margin of error can be associatedwith a non-probability sample (Web panel in this case) However for
comparativepurposesa probability sampleof 1,524 respondentswvould havea marginof error of £2.51% 19times
out of 20, while a probabilitysampleof 1,005would havea marginof error of £3.1% 19 timesout of 20.

Theresearchresults presentedhere are in full compliancewith the CRICPublicOpinion ResearchStandardsand
DisclosureRequirements
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METHODOLOGY

Notes on Reading this Report

The numberspresentedhavebeenroundedup. Howeverthe numbersbefore roundingwere usedto calculatethe
sumspresentedand might therefore not correspondo the manualadditionof thesenumbers

In this report, datain bold red charactersandicate a significantlylower proportion than that of other respondents
Converselydatain bold greencharacterdndicatea significantlyhigherproportion that that of other respondents

A more detailedmethodologyis presentedin the appendix

If you have questionsabout the data presentedin this report, pleasecontact ChristianBourque, Associateand
ExecutiveVicePresentat the following e-mail address chourque @lege260.com or JackJedwah President& CEO
of the Associatiorfor CanadiarStudiesjackjedwab@acsecca
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CANADA DAY CELEBRATION

Association for Canadian Studies - Association d'études canadiennes

CTC153. Given all that has gone on the last three months with the CQ9Ipandemic are you more or less likely to find some viay
OSt SoNIGS /FYIRI 518 GKAa @SIENE S@Sy AT AdQa 2dzad | avylrftf 3IF3KSN

Base: Altespondentg(n=1,524)

42%

38%
16%
4%

This Canada Day wilbeno 52y Qi 1Yy 26 K
different for me than previous

More likely Less likely t P

- . - i

QC

(G 21% 10% 17% 16% 13% 22% 19% 17% 13% 16% 18% 10%
CIP/ZM 32% 31% 44% 30% 44% 33% 45% 38% 33% 40% 36% 38%

38% 32% 40% 50% 41% 42% 45%

More likely

Lesdikely
This Cangda Dawill be no different for me OO /00, 5506 3506 45%  39%
than previous

5 2 ykebiv/ Prefernot to answer 4% 1% 7% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 7%

% 4% 3% 8%



CANADA DAY M™OF JULY CELEBRATION
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CTC153. Given all that has gone on the last three months with the CQ9Ipandemic are you more or less likely to find some viay

celebrate Canada Day4th of Julyil KA a4 &SI NE S@Sy AT AdQa
Base: Altespondents

Weighted n :

Unweighted r=

More likely 16%

Lesdikely 38%

This Canada Daytth of July will be no different
for methan previous

5 2 ykebiv/ Prefernot to answer 4%

18% 2
39% 1
35% 7

7% 3

2dzad | avylrftf 3IFIKSNAyYy3
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CANADIAN PRIDE

Association for Canadian Studies - Association d'études canadiennes

CTC155. Are you proud to be a Canadian?
Base: Altespondentyn=1,524)

MB/SK .

Yes S0/ 96% 80% 93% 97% 92% 89% 92% 89% 89% 91% 89% 90%
No 3% 3% 6% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%

52y Qi Pyefema to answer 7% 2% 14% 4% 2% 5% 9% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7%



Base: Altespondents

Yes
No

52y Q0 Prefethd to answer

CANADIAN / AMERICAN PRIDE
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC155. Are you proud to be a Canadiam/American?

ACS-+* AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Assaciation d'études canadiennes

Weighted n :

Unweighted r=

90% 74% 16
3% 13% 10
7% 13% 6

Leger



CANADIANS' IDENTITY

CTCIND. Do you identify yourself personally...?
Base: Altespondentg(n=1,524)

...as Canadian onl_ 35%

...as Canadian first and [PROVINCE] sec_ 26%
XlI& YdzOK /Iyl RA -A/IB%Lb/ 96

...as [PROVINCE] first and Canadian sec- 13%

...as [PROVINCE] onl

WCEURSRE 1524 | 104 | 358 [ 585 | 100 [ 171 | 207 | 416 | 511 | 507 | 662 | 578 | 264

...as Canadiaanly 35% RG]
...as Canadian first and [PROVINCE] secon(4AsZ M 31%

Xasmuch Canadian as [PROVINCE] 36%

XlFa @twhzLb/ 96 AN GJFEI 19%
..as[PROVINCEhly 0%

13%
17%

22%

39%
8%

3%

49%
26%

23%
1%
1%

35%
31%

28%

4%
2%

42%
28%
20%
8%
2%

40%

30%

20%
7%
2%

34%
27%
24%

13%
2%

39%
22%

23%

12%
4%

ACS-+* AEC
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33%
27%

22%

14%
3%

39%
25%

22%

11%
3%

Leger

33%
25%
26%

14%
3%

32%
29%

20%

15%
5%



9’ CANADIAN SYMBOLS

CTC154. What do you feel is the most iconic, recognizable symbol of Cadease select up to 2 items from the list below*

Base: Altespondentg(n=1,524)

National Flag, Maple Leaf

ACS+* AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

National Flag Maple Leaf | — 73%

Royal Canadian Mounted PolicElll I 20%
Ice Hockey I 13%
Beaver [ 12%
Niagara Falls [ 9%
CN Tower [l 6%
Parliament buildings [l 5%
The Far North: Polar Bears & InukshukSll 4%
None of these ] 2%

52y Qi 192 ¢

(WERHIEME 1524 | 104 | 358 | 585 | 100 | 171 | 207 | 416 | 511 | 597 | 662 | 578 | 264 |
WEIERNE 1,524 | 100 | 414 | 607 | 125 | 126 | 152 | 441 | 515 | 568 | 664 | 595 | 249

79% T72% 71% 67%

Royal CanadiaMounted Police 30% 12% 17% 30%
IceHockey 17% 18% 15% 19%
Beaver 12% 13% 12% 8%
NiagaraFalls 2% 6% 17% 5%
CN Tower 2% 1% 12% 1%
Parliament buildings 1% 6% 5% 8%
TheFarNorth: PolarBears& Inukshuks 4% 5% 4% 4%
Noneof these 1% 3% 2% 3%
5 2 ykebiv 0% 2% 0% 3%

75%
31%
26%
14%
5%
2%
3%
4%
1%
0%

76%
27%
21%
13%
4%
3%
6%
4%
1%
2%

*Respondents had the option of selecting more than one answer, the total of mentions may exceed 100%.

67%
8%
32%
14%
14%
10%
4%
7%
1%
2%

73%
16%
20%
15%
9%
6%
5%
4%
2%
1%

7% T2% 74% 71%
33% 19% 21% 23%
7% 16% 19% 21%
9% 14% 12% 10%
7% 11% 9% 6%
3% 7% 6% 1%
5% 5% 6% 4%
2% 5% 4% 4%
2% 2% 2% 2%
1% 1% 1% 1%



CANADIAN / AMERICAN SYMBOLS

)
&2 (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

ACS-+* AEC
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CTC154. What do you feel is the most iconic, recognizable symbol of Caredarica? Please select up to 2 items from the list below

* ok ok ok ok
* Kk Kk Kk k
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* k ok ok ok

Base: Altespondents

National Flag, MapleLeaf/ Stars andStripes
Royal Canadian Mounted PoliceBI

IceHockey Baseball
Beaver Eagle
CN Tower Gtatue of Liberty

Parliamentuildings/ White Houseand Congress

The Far North: Polar Bears & Inukshuk®unt
Rushmore

Noneof these

5 2 ykabiv

hd

* o % 4

rotaLCANDA | TOTALUSA

Weighted n : 1,524 1,005 ]
Unweighted r= 1,524 1,005 ]

73%

20%

18%

12%

6%

5%

4%

2%

1%

60%

2%

5%

15%

47%

9%

6%

5%

4%

*Respondents had the option of selecting more than one answer, the total of mentions may exceed 100%.

13

18

13
3
41
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ELEMENTS OF PRIDE FOR CANADIANS ACS+AEC
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/| ¢/ mpc® tS2LXS ARSYGATe 6AGK RAFFSNBY(G GKAYyIA 2N ARSI tant theddoiving ii@msO 2 Y
are in terms of making you most proud to be a Canadian.

Base: Altespondenty(n=1,524) % Important presented

Our Natural Landscape 97%
Universal Healthcare syste 95%
Our People; Fellow Canadians 95%
Charter of Rights & Freedom 95%
Peace Order & Good Governme 95%
Equal rights for women 95%
Our Democracy & System of Governme 93%
Multiculturalism & ethnic diversity 85%
Canadian Military 82%
National Anthem - O Canadal 81%

LGBTQ+ rights
Prime Minister Trudeau

76%

55%

TOTAL Sub
I I I I S I e A

Weighted n JETEEZ]

Bl o [ oo [ [or [ s [ s [ e[ s [ s [ oo o [ o
% Important presented
9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9

Our NaturaLandscape 99% 96% 97% 96% 99% 95% 97% 95% 98% 98% 96% 98%

PrimeMinister Trudeau VA 69% 51% 64% 44% 42% 49% 61% 54% 53% 60% 54% 48%

Universal Healthcare system 100% 95% 95% 96% 96% 93% 96% 94% 96% 95% 96% 96%
Our People, FellowCanadians 97% 94% 96% 96% 95% 91% 93% 94% 97% 94% 96% 95%
Charter ofRights& Freedoms 95% 95% 97% 93% 94% 91% 96% 94% 95% 96% 94% 93%
Peace Order & Good Government 93% 94% 96% 94% 97% 93% 95% 94% 96% 96% 94% 96%
Equalightsfor women 97% 96% 95% 93% 94% 94% 97% 92% 97% 96% 95% 95%
Our Democracy & System of Government 95% 93% 93% 94% 95% 92% 93% 91% 95% 94% 93% 93%
Multiculturalism& ethnicdiversity 92% 79% 86% 85% 90% 86% 91% 82% 83% 87% 83% 84%
CanadiarMilitary 86% 80% 84% 81% 83% 79% 74% 80% 90% 81% 82% 86%
National Anthem O Canadal! 91% 64% 86% 87% 88% 80% 73% 81% 86% 81% 79% 85%
LGBTQ#ights 81% 81% 74% 69% 70% 79% 83% 73% T74% 78% 76% 71%



X5 ELEMENTS OF PRIDE FOR CANADIANS / AMERI S e aEc
o (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)
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/ ¢/ mpcd tS2LS ARSYGATE S6AGK RAFFSNBY(H (KAY IAameaehd PledsSatahow KSy Al 02Y
important the following items are in terms of making you most proud to be a Canadian American

* ok ok ok ok
* Kk Kk Kk k
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* k ok ok Kk

Base: Altespondents

* o % 4

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n - 1,524 1,005 ]

Unweighted n=
% Important presented 1,524 1,005 _

Our Natural Landscape 97% 89% 8
Universal Healthcare systehi.eading the global econon 95% 82% 13
Our People; Fellow CanadiansAmericans 95% 90% 5
R e e s
ﬁﬁ?;lﬁt%;d:;fpﬁggsd Governmeéiritife, Liberty and the 95% 93% )
Equal rights for women 95% 89% 6
Our Democracy & System of Government 93% 88% 5
Multiculturalism & ethnic diversity 85% 83% 2
Canadian Military US military 82% 78% 4
National Anthem O Canadal Star Spangled Banner 81% 75% 6
LGBTQ+ rights 76% 66% 10

The Prime Minister, TrudeawPresident Trump 55% 42% 13






END OF THE FIRST WAVE

Leger

Association for Canadian Studies - Association d'études canadiennes

CTC116. Do you think we've reached the end of the first wave of the CQ9lpandemic?
Base: Altespondentgn=1,524)

R o [ [ o0 [ o [ [ [or [ s o ol

36% 54% 33% 37% 34% 37% 48% 41% 32% 35% 45% 38%| 43%|

Ziel 53% 36% 56% 49% 46% 51% 42% 48% 54% 54% 43% 49%| 42%| +7
-3

Yes
No

52y Qi Pyejethai to answer 12%

11% 9% 11% 14% 20% 12% 10% 11% 14% 11% 11% 14%| 15%



END OF THE FIRST WAVE (CANADA VS UNITED STATES) ACS e+« AEC
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CTC116. Do you think we've reached the end of the first wave of the CQ9lpandemic?
Base: Altespondents

I
TOTAL USA

TOTAL CANADA
Weighted n ¢ 1,524 1,005
Unweighted r= 1,524 1,005

Yes 39% 27%

12
No 49% 60% 11

52y Qi Prejeshai to answer 12% 13% 1
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SECOND WAVE OF THE VIRUS

Association for Canadian Studies - Association d'études canadiennes

CTC96. Do you think there will be a second wave of the virus ?
Base: Altespondentyn=1,524)

MB/SK| AB 18-34 3554UrbanRura June | Gap

Yes 76% 74% 79% 75% 79% T7% 76% 78% 77% 79% 76% 5%| 74%| +3
No 4% 13% 8% 8% 9% 12% 11% 11% 7% 9% 11% 7%| 10%| 1

52y Qi Pyefema to answer 20% 12% 13% 17% 13% 12% 12% 11% 16% 12% 13% 18%| 15% | -2




SECOND WAVE OF THE VIRUS (CANADA VS UNITED STATES) ACSs*sAEC
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Leger

CTC96. Do you think there will be a second wave of the virus ?
Base: Altespondents

Weighted n :

Unweighted r=

Yes 7% 71% 6
No 9% 13% 4

52y Qi Prejeshai to answer 13% 16% 3
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PACE OF RELAXING PROTECTIVE MEASURES BY GOVER) ACS =+ AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC64. Do you feel that governments should accelerate, maintain, or slow down the pace at which it is relaxing socialmitaetdsolation measures

to allow a gradual return to normal activities?
Base: Altespondentgn=1,524)

Accelerate the pace 12%

60%

Maintain the pace

Slow down the pace 28%

TOTA
ON |MB/SH AB BC | 1834|3554 | 55+ [Urban Rurall June | Gap

22nd
wmmmm%mmmmmﬁaﬁwml

Accelerate the pace V48 5% 13% 13% 9% 15% 12% 12% 15% 10% 11% 12% 16%| 14%

Maintain the pace GIOPZl 60% 62% 59% 71% 49% 62% 58% 57% 63% 62% 59% 57%| 64% | -4

Slow down the pace sl 35% 25% 28% 20% 35% 27% 30% 28% 27% 26% 30% 27%| 22% | +6



PACE OF RELAXING PROTECTIVE MEASURES BY GOVERNMI
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)
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CTC64. Do you feel that governments should accelerate, maintain, or slow down the pace at which it is relaxing socialrtiftalic
isolation measures to allow a gradual return to normal activities?

Base: Alfespondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n : 1,524 1,005
Unweighted = 1,524 1,005

Accelerate the pace 12% 23% 11

* % % % *
* % % %
* % A % *
* % % #
* % ok %
* 4 *
* % o %
* % 4
* ok % F
* % % %
* ok ok %

Maintain the pace 60% 37% 23

Slow down the pace 28% 40% 12
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WEARING A MASK IN PUBLIC

CTC74. Do you wear a mask to do the following ?
Base: All respondents (n=1,524)

Association for Canadian Studies - Association d'études canadiennes

% Yes presented

Grocery shopping 56%

Go to the pharmacy 52%

Use public transit (buses, subways, tramways, e 22%

22%

Work in your office / workplace

14%

TOTA
ATL| QC | ON |MB/SH AB BC |18-34| 35:54| 55+ |Urban Rural| June | Gap
22nd
0% Yes presented
5 5 6 5 4 5 +1

Grocery shopping SILM 44% 55% 70% 32% 37% 48% 57% 53% 58% 61% 55% 44%]| 55%

Go for a walk

Go to the pharmacy YA/l 45% 53% 65% 28% 33% 43% 50% 49% 55% 55% 51% 44%| 48%| +4

Use public transit (buses, subways,
tramways, etc.)

Work in your office / workplace sl 17% 21% 26% 23% 21% 16% 32% 29% 9% 23% 21% 22%| 18%| +4

YAl 13% 18% 27% 14% 15% 25% 35% 19% 14% 28% 19% 11%| 21%| +1

Go for a walk IVl 9% 12% 18% 6% 6% 15% 14% 12% 15% 19% 10% 8% | 11%| +3




WEARING A MASK IN PUBLIC (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

B

CTC74. Do you wear a mask to do the following?
Base: All respondents

Unweighted r=
% Yes presented

Grocery shopping
Go to the pharmacy
Use public transit (buses, subways, tramways, et

Work in your office / workplace

Go for a walk

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA
Weighted n ¢ 1,524 1,005 -

56%
52%
22%

22%

14%

* ok ok ok Kk
*ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok Kk Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok

* Ak 4 %

8 25

1%

65%

33%

35%

36%

ACS-+* AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

13

11

13

22

Leger
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M A N DATO RY M AS K W EA R I N G Association for Canadian Studies « Association d'études canadiennes

CTC84. Should the wearing of a protective mask be made mandatory for all Canadians when they are out in public and ap#ireduch
as grocery stores, shopping malls or public transit?
Base: Altespondentg(n=1,524)

NO

TOTAL TOTA
ATL | QC | ON |MB/SK| AB BC | 18-34|3554| 55+ |Urban Rural June | Gap
CANADA 2ond

Weighted n --

Yes 49% 63% 68% 34% 41% 52% 59% 53% 62% 59% 59% 52%| 54%| +a
No 37% 31% 24% 46% 49% 41% 34% 37% 29% 32% 32% 38%] 35%| -2
52y Qi Prefeia to answer 150% 6% 8% 20% 10% 8% 7% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 11%| -2




MANDATORY MASK WEARING (CANADA VS UNITED STAT! ACS - AEC

CTC84. Should the wearing of a protective mask be made mandatory for all Canadiafsnericanswhen they are out in public and confined spaces

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

such as grocery stores, shopping malls or public transit?

Base: Altespondents

Yes
No

52y Qi Prejeshai to answer

* % % % *
* o o F

* ok ok Kk
LR R T
* ok ok ok
* Kk ok Kk Kk
* ok ok ok ok
L
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok Kk

i+l

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n ¢ 1,524 1,005 -
Unweighted r= 1,524 1,005 -

58% 70% 12
33% 23% 10
9% 7% 2

Leger






Le Se r
M E N TA L H EA LT H D U R I N G T H E C R | S | S Association for Canadian Studies « Association d'études canadiennes

CTC46. Since the beginning of the COY®xrisis, how would you rate your mental health?

Base: Altespondentg(n=1,524)
excetient | o Top 2 (Good):
45%
very oo N 25

Good

40%

Bottom 3:

cad [ 11 | saw

Very bad - 3%

Don't know / prefer not to answerl 1%

TOTA
TOTAL Sub

ATL

Total Top 2 (Good) 45% 39% 57% 39% 44% 50% 42% 37% 39% 56% 40% 49% 52%| 44% | +1
Excellent 16% 13% 22% 15% 16% 14% 11% 12% 15% 19% 14% 15% 24%| 17% | -1
Very good 29% 26% 35% 24% 28% 36% 32% 25% 24% 37% 26% 34% 28%| 27% | +2

Total Bottom 3 53% 61% 42% 60% 54% 48% 56% 61% 59% 43% 59% 50% 48%| 55% | -2
Good * 40% 40% 33% 45% 36% 36% 41% 38% 48% 34% 46% 36% 33%| 41%| -1
Bad 11% 19% 8% 11% 13% 9% 11% 18% 9% 7% 11% 10% 13%| 12% | -1
Very bad 3% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% | 3% | -

52y Qi 1y26«kt NBT SINEEEZ 2 HYadABNI 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | -

* TheGoodrating is placed in the bottom 3 as part of a standardized scale in academic research
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MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS (Evolution) ACS =+ AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC46. Since the beginning of the COY®xrisis, how would you rate your mental health?
Base: Altespondents

% Total Good (Excellent + Very gogugsented

100%
90%
80%
70%

60%

50% 46% 44% 45%

0,
42% 40% 39% 41% 39%
40% o— 36%

30%

20%
10%
0%

April 20th, May 4th, May 19th, May 25th, June 1st, June 8th, June 15th, June 22nd, June 29th,
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

=0—Total Good
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MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS ACS+*AEC

(CANADA VS U N |TE D STATES) Association for Canadian Studies » Association d'études canadiennes
CTC46. Since the beginning of the COY®xrisis, how would you rate your mental health?

Base: Altespondents

Weighted n 1 1,524 1,005 _
Unweighted 1 1,524 1,005 O

* % o %
* % % %
* ok o % F
* % %
* o o A F
* % % %
* % % %
* % % ok
* % % % *
* 4 % %
EREE RS

Total Top 2 (Good) 45% 48% 3
Excellent 16% 20% 4
Very good 29% 28% 1

Total Bottom 3 53% 48% 5
Good * 40% 35% 5
Bad 11% 10% 1
Very bad 3% 2% 1

52y Q0 (y26kt NBFSNIy2a G2 | yawsN 4% 3

* TheGoodrating is placed in the bottom 3 as part of a standardized scale in academic research



STRESS: LEAVING THE HOUSE / BEING IN PUBL

CTC72. When ydoave toleave your house and be out in public, to what extent do you find that stressful?

Base: Altespondentgn=1,524)

Very stressful

Somewhat stressful

Not stressful at all _

52y Qi 1y26 kt NBFBNI y2i

TOTAL
CANADA

Weighted n [Ny

Unweighted n—[sy2!

Total Stressful 49%
Very stressful 10%
Somewhat stressful 39%
Total NotStressful 50%
Not very stressful 33%
Not stressful at all 17%
52y Qi 1y2e6kwST dzalSEE/)

10%

33%

Association for Canadian Studies - Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

49%

Total Stressful:

39%

Total Not Stressful:
50%

TOTA
June
22nd

tor | 50| 505 | 00 [ 372 | 207 | a0 | o3 | o7 | oo | va [aoafncod
oo [ 12 | cor | 125 [ 126 | 152 [ asr | s | sva | see | o5 | csolusof

51% 45% 50% 49%

56%
11%
45%
44%
23%
21%
0%

35%
9%
27%
64%
43%
22%
0%

59%
13%
46%
41%
29%
12%
1%

42%
3%
40%
57%
34%
23%
1%

43%
8%
35%
57%
41%
17%
0%

54%
10%
44%
45%
25%
20%
1%

55%
12%
43%
45%
29%
16%
0%

9% 10% 10%
42% 35% 40%
48% 55% 50%
30% 38% 35%
18% 17% 15%

1% 0% 0%

10%
39%
51%
32%
19%
1%

50%
11%
39%
49%
30%
19%
1%

46%
8%
37%
54%
36%
17%
0%

+3
+2
+2
-4
-3

+1
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STRESS: LEAVING THE HOUSE / BEING IN PUBLIC
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC72. When ydoave toleave your house and be out in public, to what extent do you find that stressful?

Base: Altespondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n ¢ 1,524 1,005
Unweighted r= 1,524 1,005

ACS-+* AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Assaciation d'études canadiennes

* % % % *
* % % %
* % A % *
* % % #
* % ok %
* 4 *
* % o %
* % 4
* ok % F
* % % %
* ok ok %

Total Stressful 49% 61% 12
Very stressful 10% 20% 10
Somewhat stressful 39% 41% 2

Total NotStressful 50% 36% 14
Not very stressful 33% 19% 14
Not stressful at all 17% 17% -

52yQi 1y26kwS¥Fdza$s 1% 3% 2
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FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS

Association for Canadian Studies - Association d'études canadiennes

CTC1Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID (Coronavirus)?

Base: Altespondentgn=1,524)
Very afraid _ 13% ,
&4 0 Total Afraid:
. 53%
somewnat aric [ o
v ’ Total Not Afraid:
. 45%
Not afraid at all _ 14%

| already have or have been exposed to the virus 1%

52 y Q(\Rafuse [ 1%

WEEUESHE 1524 | 104 | 358 [ 585( 100 [171] 207 | 416 | 511 | 507 | 662 | 578 | 264 | 1521 | |

Total Afraid XV 53% 43% 59% 49% 54% 54% 52% 53% 53% 56% 53% 46%| 51% +2
Very afraid P E 10% 13% 15% 7% 9% 16% 13% 12% 14% 14% 12% 13%| 13% =
Somewhat afraid ZICZB 43% 30% 44% 42% 45% 38% 39% 41% 39% 42% 41% 33%| 39% +1

Total Not Afraid GV 47% 55% 39% 49% 46% 44% 47% 44% 46% 43% 45% 50%| 47% -2
Not very afraid CIVZMN 36% 38% 28% 32% 28% 26% 33% 30% 31% 30% 31% 34%| 34% -3

Not afraid at all VM 11% 17% 11% 16% 18% 18% 14% 14% 15% 13% 14% 16%| 13% +1

| already have or have been 79 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% | 1% .
exposed to the virus

52y Qi 1y26kwST 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% -




FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS (Evolution)

CTC1Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID (Coronavirus)?
Base: Altespondents

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

57%

40%

62%

37%

64%

62%

37%
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23rd,
2020

30th,
2020

2020

13th,
2020

April
20th,
2020

42% 44%

April  May 4th,
27th, 2020
2020

—o—Total Afraid

53% 51%
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44% 46%

47%

May May
11th, 19th,  25th,
2020 2020 2020

—e—Total Not Afraid

51% 51%
o
—
48% 48%

2020
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FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS (CANADA VS UNITEL

CTC1Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID (Coronavirus)?

Base: Altespondents

Total Afraid
Very afraid
Somewhat afraid

Total Not Afraid
Not very afraid
Not afraid at all
| already have or have been exposed to the virus

52y Q0 (1y26kwSTdza$s

b

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n : 1,524 1,005 ]
Unweighted n= 1,524 1,005 O

53%

13%

40%

45%

31%

14%
1%

1%

* % % 4 %
* ok % %
* % % % %
* o %
* % k%
* 4 % *
* % ok ok
* 4 % *
* % * *
* 4 % *
* b ok k *

60%

26%

35%

37%

21%

16%
1%

2%

ACS-+* AEC
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EVOLUTION OF THE CGMABFPANDEMIC ACB«“AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC20: What statement best describes y@earsonal opinionof the COVIEL9 crisis for Canada?
Base: Altespondentgn=1,524)

The worst of the crisis is behind uSiEEENREGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEEEE 34%
We are in the worst period of the crisis novil I 9%
The worst of the crisis is yet to com§ NGTTNNEGNEEEEE 39%
Don't know / Prefer not to answer [ NNNNEGGNNEN 18%

The worst of the crisis is behind us 27% 43% 30% 28% 28% 38% 35% 31% 36% 33% 37% 31%| 42%

We are in the worst period of the crisis nowgerZ 88 6% 9% 12% 10% 8% 7% 13% 10% 7% 10% 9% 9% | 9% -

The worst of the crisis is yet to come 42% 36% 39% 42% 39% 39% 36% 40% 39% 37% 38% 43%| 31% | +8
Don't know / Prefer not to answer 25% 120% 19% 19% 25% 16% 16% 19% 19% 20% 16% 17%| 17%| +1




EVOLUTION OF THE CGMAIPANDEMIC
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES) ACS«AEEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

CTC20: What statement best describes y@arsonal opinionof the COVIEL9 crisis for Canada/nited State®
Base: Altespondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n 1,524 1,005 ]
Unweighted re 1,524 1,005 ]

The worst of the crisis is behind us 34% 20% 14
We are in the worst period of the crisis now 9% 22% 13
The worst of the crisis is yet to come 39% 42% 3

Don't know / Prefer not to answer 18% 15% 3



Leger

RETURNING TO NORMAL R
Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC121. Do you believe that after the pandemic, life in Canadian society will return to normal, that it will take time béreturns to
normal, or that life will never return to normal (the way it was before the pandemic)?

Base: Altespondentg(n=1,524)

Life will return to normal [ 8%

It will take time before life returns to normal | GGG 61%
Life will never return to normal || NG 29%

Don't know / Prefer not to answer. 2%

Life will return to normal 8% 12% 8% 4% 12% 4% 11% 10% 5% 10% 7% 8% | 8%
57%| 62% | -1

it will take time before life returns to normalELZBM 62% 65% 59% 58% 56% 66% 65% 63% 57% 61% 63%

life will never return to normal 30% 22% 33% 37% 30% 27% 23% 25% 37% 28% 29% 33%| 28% | +1

Don't know / Prefer not to answer 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%| 2% | -




RETURNING TO NORMAL
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC121. Do you believe that after the pandemic, life in Canadiam¢ricansociety will return to normal, that it will take time before life
returns to normal, or that life will never return to normal (the way it was before the pandemic)?
Base: Altespondents

ACS+*AEC Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Assaciation d'études canadiennes

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n 1,524 1,005 ]
Unweighted re 1,524 1,005 ]

Life will return to normal 8% 13% 5
It will take time before life returns to normal 61% 49% 12
Life will never return to normal 29% 30% 1

52yQi0 1y26kwSTdza$s 2% 8% 6






SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T
COVIDP19

CTC10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@ICoronavirus) pandemic by the follong?
Base: Alfespondentg(n=1,524)

ACS+* AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

48%
45%
43%
40%
31%
28%
12% 12%
9% 0
7% 6% 6% 8%
JE 1
[ [
Federal government Your provincial government Your local or municipal government

m Very satisfied ® Somewhat satisfied ® Somewhat dissatisfied ™ Very dissatisfied W52y Qi 1y 2 6k wS F dz&
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SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T ACS+*AEC
COVIDP19 - DETAILS

CTCL10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@W®IpCoronavirus) pandemic by the follong?

Base: Altespondentyn=1,524)
22nd

Federal government

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Total Satisfied e/ 88% 73% 81% 77% 73% 80% 79% 78% 79% 82% 75% 80% | 77% +2

Total Dissatisfied i 10% 24% 17% 22% 26% 17% 19% 19% 20% 17% 22% 19% | 19% =

Your provincial government

Total Satisfied P/ 90% 81% 85% 82% 76% 82% 80% 78% 89% 85% 80% 86%| 82% +1

Total Dissatisfied IV 8% 16% 13% 18% 22% 15% 18% 19% 10% 14% 17% 12%| 15% =

Your local or municipal government

Total Satisfied WEY M 78% 66% 78% 73% 80% 67% 73% 71% 76% 76% 72% 74%| 72% +2
Total Dissatisfied kP 7%  18% 17% 20% 18% 26% 17% 21% 17% 19% 19% 14%| 17% +1




SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T

COVIBR19 (Evolution)

ACS+*AEC Leser

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTCL10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@W®IpCoronavirus) pandemic by the follong?

Base: Altespondents

% TotalSatisfiedpresented
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65% 67% 68% 1%
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5% oo 72%
68% (0% ’
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SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T ACS « AHC LeSer
COVI Dlg - D ETAI LS Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@ICoronavirus) pandemic by your prowial

government?
Base: Altespondentg(n=1,524)

Francois Legault Doug Ford BrianPallister Scott Moe  Jason Kenney John Horgan

TOTAL . : . British
46 171

154

2
Total Satisfied 90% 81% 85% 86% 7% 76% 82%
Very satisfied 54% 41% 39% 39% 32% 25% 50%
Somewhat satisfied 36% 41% 46% 47% 45% 51% 31%
Total Dissatisfied 8% 16% 13% 14% 23% 22% 15%
Somewhat dissatisfied 4% 10% 8% 4% 17% 15% 8%
Very dissatisfied 4% 7% 6% 10% 6% 8% 8%
52y Qi 1y2éw_ 2% 3% 2% 0% 0% 2% 3%



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T
COVIBR19 (Evolution)

CTC10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@ICoronavirus) pandemic by your prowial
government?

Base: Altespondents

ACS+*AEC Leser

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

% TotalSatisfiedpresented

100% g4 95%  95%
92% 92%  91% 91%

90% 100 82% [ 80% 8§;/8A)

80%750n. 1% o156
74% T

70%72% 3%  76%
71% 66%
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40%
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10%
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2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

—e— Frangois Legault —e—Doug Ford —e—Brian Pallister —e=Scott Moe =e-Jason Kenney —e=John Horgan



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T ACS«AEC Leger
COVIB19 ¢ (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@ICoronavirus) pandemic by the follong?

* ok ok ok ok k
* k ok Kk Kk
* ok ok ok ok ok
LR T
* ok ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* k ok ok Kk Kk
* ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok ok

Base: Altespondents

Weighted n ¢ 1,524 1,005 _
Unweighted n=
G{FGAATASRE LINBaSYdS 1,524 1,005 _

Federal government/he US President 79% 41% 38

Your provincial governmentfour State

government 83% 64% 19

Your local or municipal government 74% 65% 9
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VOTING INTENTIONBEDERAL ELECTIONS ACS == AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC37. If federal elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be farth® event a
respondent had no opinion, the following prompting question was ask&sen if you have not yet made up your mind, for which of the
following political parties would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for the ...

Base: Alfespondentg(n=1,524)gexcept for the Bloc Québécois, Quebecers only

INTENTIONS BEFORE
THE COVHDI CRISIS

TOTAL UL
Decided | ATL| QC | ON |[MB/SH AB BC | Male | Female18-34| 3554 | 55+
Canada voters

WECSE 1524 | 1202 | 69 | 278 461] 75 | 140 180 613 ] 589 |317] 398 | 487 [WEPLE
MLl 1524 | 1232 [ 73 | 327] 4950 99 ] 106 132] 678 554 |346] 412 | 474 Py

.. Liberal Party of Canada 32% 56% 39% 46% 32% 25% 38% 42% 39% 37% 45% 39%| 31% | +9
.. Conservative Party of Canada 22% 11% 15% 27% 40% 53% 30% 29% 26% 22% 24% 34%| 32% | 4
.. New Democratic Party of Canada 13% 25% 10% 19% 18% 13% 18% 15% 18% 29% 14% 10%]| 19% | -2
.. Bloc Québécaois 5% - 29% - - - - - - - - - 8% | -1
.. Green Party of Canada 5% 8% 5% 6% 7% 5% 12% 5% 8% 7% 9% 4% (| 8% [ -2
X Fy20KSNI LI NI & 2% 0% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% | 2% | -
| would not vote 5% - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
I would cancel my vote 2% - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
L R2yQi 1y2e oo DI - - - - - - - - - - |- |-
Refusal o HO - - - - - - - - - - | -1-




ACS+*AEC Leser

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

ANNEXES




ACS+*AEC Leser

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Sampling Frame

Participantavere randomlyselectedfrom|[ 9 hofllife panel

Legerownsand managesan Internet panelthat includesmore than 400,000 Canadiangoastto coast Anonline panelconsistsof Web
usersprofiled accordingto different demographicvariables The majority of [ S 3 $anE@embers(60%) were randomly recruited
over the phone in the past ten years, which makesthis panel very similar to the current Canadianpopulation on a number of
demographiacharacteristicsMoreover, 35% of panellistswere recruitedthrough affiliate programsand 5%through partner campaigns

andprograms

Tobe eligible,respondentsvererequiredto be 18 yearsof ageor older.
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Leger
DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample

Thetable belowpresentsthe Canadiargeographidistribution of respondentsefore weighting

Province Unweighted Weighted
British Columbia 152 207
Alberta 126 171
Manitoba/Saskatchewan 125 100
Ontario 607 585
Quebec 414 358
Atlantic 100 104

Thetable belowpresentsthe Americangeographidistribution of respondentdefore weighting

USregion Unweighted Weighted
NorthEast 210 179
MidWest 187 217
South 315 372
West 290 233
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Leger
DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample for Canada

Thefollowing tablespresentthe demographidaistribution of respondentsaccordingto gender,ageand language(mother tongue) for
Canada

GENDER Unweighted Weighted
Male 797 740
Female 727 784
Between 18 and 34 441 416
Between35 and 54 515 511
55or over 568 597
#g':I(éLLJJAEGE (MOTHER Unweighted Weighted
English 906 999
French 387 317
Other 230 207

Thesamplethus collectedhasa minimumweightingfactor of 0.0910and a maximumweightingfactor of 3.8525 Theweightedvariance
is0.3744
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DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample for The United States

Thefollowingtablespresentthe demographidistribution of respondentsaccordingo genderandagefor TheUnited States

GENDER Unweighted Weighted
Male 500 487
Female 505 518
AGE Unweighted Weighted
Between 18 and 29 116 221
Between 30 and 39 178 173
Between 40 and 49 167 187
Between 50 and 64 315 251
65 orolder 229 173

Thesamplethus collectedhasa minimumweightingfactor of 0.0910and a maximumweightingfactor of 3.8525 Theweightedvariance
is0.3744
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MEMBER

Leger is a member &iSOMAREuUropean Society for Opinion and
Market Research), the global association of opinion polls and marketin
research professionals. As such, Leger is committed to applying the
international ICC/ESOMAg&de of Market, Opinion and Social Research

and Data Analytics.

Leger is also a member of thesights Associatigithe American
Association of Marketing Research Analytics.



https://www.esomar.org/
https://www.esomar.org/uploads/public/knowledge-and-standards/codes-and-guidelines/ESOMAR_ICC-ESOMAR_Code_English.pdf
http://www.insightsassociation.org/
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